 Scenario 1 – low labour cost scenario: we decrease the assumed share of

labour by 10% (percentage points) and concurrently increase the share of plant

& equipment and materials by 5% each.

 Scenario 2 – high labour cost scenario: we increase the assumed share of

labour by 10% and concurrently decrease the share of plant & equipment and

materials by 5% each.

 Scenario 3 – high materials cost scenario: we increase the assumed share of

materials by 10% and concurrently decrease the share of plant & equipment

 36

and labour by 5% each. In order to maximise the impact on the RPA we

consider the increase in the share of materials is due to increases in the shares

of those materials (concrete, rebar, other materials, disposal) for which

regional price differences have been estimated.

 Scenario 4 – Drawing on Ofgem’s RIIO-GD1 cost breakdown we increase labour

by 15% (to 55% of total expenditure) and reduce plant & equipment by 15%

(to 5% of total costs).

Table 7.4 below presents the sensitivity weights scenarios used in our analysis relative

to the baseline weights resulted from our cost breakdown.

Table 7.4: Sensitivity weights scenarios

Sample Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

Labour - 10% + 10% - 5% +15%

Plant & Equipment + 5% - 5% - 5% -15%

Materials (of which): + 5% - 5% + 10% -

 Concrete + 1% - 1% + 3% -

 Rebar + 1% - 1% + 3% -

 Pipes + 1% - 1% - -

 Meters - - - -

 Other + 1% - 1% +2% -

 Disposal + 1% - 1% +2% -

For each scenario we also calculate a lowest and a highest RPA factor by using the

lowest/highest regional price difference estimates available for each of our inputs.

These numbers therefore show the highest and lowest RPA factor that results when

the price adjustment for individual resources are set to the lowest and then highest

values in the estimated ranges.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 7.5 below.